
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2015 3 - 8

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

5. Portfolio Progress Report: Cabinet Member for City Centre 
Management, Culture and Tourism

9 - 18

6. Selective Licensing Consultation 19 - 114

7. Community Connectors 115 - 128

8. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 129 - 152

9. Work Programme 2015/2016 153 - 158

Public Document Pack



10. Date of Next Meeting

Wednesday 20 January 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: A Iqbal, P Faustino, R Bisby, L Forbes (Chairman), S Martin, C Ash (Vice Chairman) 
and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: S Lane, B Saltmarsh, N Khan and P Thacker

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors: Forbes (Chairman), Ash (Vice Chairman) Iqbal, Faustino, Bisby, 
Martin, and J R Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Adrian Chapman 
Belinda Child
Clair George
Dania Castagliuolo 

Councillor Hiller 

Councillor Sandford
Councillor Jamil
Karl Bowden
Sgt. Chris Huggins
Oliver Sainsbury 
Hani Mustafa

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Head of Housing & Health Improvement  
Senior Road Safety Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and 
Economic Development 
Group Leader, Liberal Democrats
Group Leader, Labour 
Safer Peterborough Partnership, Deputy Manager 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Youth Councillor
Youth Councillor 

1. Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Item 8 – Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme for the Gladstone, Millfield, New England and 
Eastfield areas of Peterborough 

Councillor Jamil, who was in attendance at the meeting as Labour group leader, declared an interest in 
Item 8 on the agenda and advised the Committee that he had obtained dispensation from the Monitoring 
Officer to speak on this item.

Councillor Khan and Councillor Nadeem were also in attendance, in the public gallery, and declared an 
interest in item 8 on the agenda, they advised the Committee that they had also obtained dispensation 
from the Monitoring Officer to speak on this item. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 July 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

3



The Chairman advised the Committee that there had been a request from Officers to move Item 8, 
Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme for the Gladstone, Millfield, New England and Eastfield areas of 
Peterborough up to Item 5 on the agenda, due to the amount of public interest in the item.

The Committee agreed for Item 8 to be moved up the agenda to item 5.

8. Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme for the Gladstone, Millfield, New England and Eastfield 
areas of Peterborough

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development provided the 
Committee with a statement, which included the following proposal:

 To defer the decision to implement Selective Licensing and instead to develop proposals for a 
new scheme which would take full advantage of the opportunities created through the new 
legislation. This would enable the Council to consider how other areas of Peterborough might be 
impacted by the new eligibility criteria for Selective Licensing which may lead to a broader 
scheme.

Under these new arrangements, the Council would be required to consult publicly and in full 
again on the new proposals, and take in to account the outcomes of that consultation before a 
final decision was made. Details of this new consultation would be announced shortly.

It was confirmed that if the new proposals affected more than 20% of Peterborough’s private 
rented housing under new regulations they would require Secretary of State approval, prior to 
implementation of the scheme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Statement.

RECOMMENDATIONS  

1) The Committee endorsed the statement made by the Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development and recommended the following:

 That the Cabinet deferred the decision on selective licensing to enable further work to be carried 
out;

 that all areas of Peterborough were assessed for eligibility for the Selective Licensing Scheme 
and any new proposals for Selective Licensing included all areas which had evidence to support 
the implementation of the Selective Licensing Scheme;

 that all work was to be carried out in partnership with Members, Residents, Tenants and 
Landlords, and 

 that an update on progress was brought to the Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2016.

2) The Committee recommended to the Service Director for Adult Services and Communities that 
a Task and Finish Group was set up to support officers in gathering up to date evidence on 
areas affected by rogue landlords and identify the boundary which was most appropriate for the 
Selective Licensing Scheme to be implemented within the city.

5. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing, and Economic 
Development

The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development introduced the report 
which provided the Committee with a progress report on work carried out on matters relevant to the 
Committee. 

4



The Head of Housing and Health Improvement highlighted the following key points withi
[...]
lords’.
 Partnership Working – The team had been working closely with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue 

Service, Police and the Planning Department on a number of cases where landlords had turned 
commercial properties in to rented living accommodation.

 Tenancy Relations – The team continued to find some landlords who would evict tenants rather 
than carry out repairs on their properties.

 Mobile home Parks – The introduction of the Mobile Homes Act 2013, allowed the Council to 
charge owners of park home sites for inspection and issuing of the Park Home licenses.

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the report and, provide challenge where necessary and suggest 
ideas and initiatives to support the continued delivery of priorities.

5



Questions and comments were raise around the following areas:

 Members were concerned regarding the increase in people begging in the city centre and 
asked for reassurance that these people had been approached and offered help. The Head of 
Housing and Health Improvement reassured the Committee that all people begging in the city 
centre had been approached and offered support. Officers would endeavour to get rough 
sleepers who were not from Peterborough back to where they had a connection. Members 
were informed that there was no need for rough sleeping in the city, in some cases it was a 
lifestyle choice.

 Members queried whether there was support available to rough sleepers who did not have a 
connection with Peterborough and did not want to return to their place of residence. Members 
were advised that the Council would attempt to offer help within the private rented sector with 
the Rent Deposit Scheme. Officers would try to contact friends and family of rough sleeper and 
also to discover the reasons why they were in Peterborough. They would not be entitled to 
access services until they had built up connection in Peterborough and met the necessary 
criteria. 

 Members queried whether all people seen begging in the c
[...]
ty Homes Officers to prevent wrong figures relating to 
empty homes being recorded.

 The Chairman of the Committee congratulated the Care and Repair Team on the work they 
carry out.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed for the Head of Housing and Health Improvement to investigate the possibility of 
the Council working in partnership with local businesses to assist vulnerable people in the city, this could 
 fit in with the Council’s emerging Volunteer Strategy.

6. Road Safety 

6



The Senior Road Safety Officer introduced the report which provided Members with details of accidents 
happening on Peterborough roads, partnership work being delivered to reduce the number of casualties 
and future opportunities for casualty reduction. 

Questions and comments were raise around the following areas:

 Members queried whether work related accidents could largely be caused by people rushing to 
meet a deadline or time limit set by employers. The Senior Road Safety Officer responded that 
there were no definite figures to prove this. Employers were advised when receiving talks on road 
safety that they could be found liable in court if an accident did occur due to restrictions or 
deadlines given. 

 Members referred to page 28 of the report, section 4.8 and queried whether the Partnership had 
considered demonstrating to drivers that there were alternative means of transport to get across 
the city. The Senior Road Safety Officer advised Members that work was carried out with the 
Travel Choice team to promote sustainable transport options. 

 Members queried how many of the accidents shown within the graphs on pages 29 and 30 of the 
report were caused by cyclists. Members were advised that almost none of the accidents had 
been reported to have been caused by cyclists. 

 Members queried whether the Partnership went in to organisations to discuss Road Safety. 
Members were informed that the Partnership had recently contacted HGV mobile drivers and 
been to Perkins an
[...]
ility of using existing lampposts to display safety information and reminders.

7. Proposed Scope for the Scrutiny Committee’s Communities Strategy Task and Finish Group 

7



The report was introduced to the Committee by the by the Service Director for Adult Services and 
Communities to provide the Committee with a draft scope for the previously agreed Task and Finish 
Group which would focus on a new Communities Strategy. 

The Committee was asked to review and scrutinise the proposed scope, and, subject to any 
requirements being incorporated, to approve it in order for the work of the Task and Finish Group to 
commence.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and agreed to the proposed scope of the new Communities Task and 
Finish Group.

9.         Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

10. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed possible items for 
inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

Members noted the work programme for 2015/2016

11.       Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Committee that the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday, 24 November 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.34pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

8



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

24 NOVEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report of the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism 
                                   

Contact Officer(s) – Lisa Roberts, Strategic Client Manager: Culture and Leisure
Contact Details - Email: Lisa.Roberts@peterborough.gov.uk  Telephone: 01733 452386

PORTFOLIO PROGRESS REPORT: CABINET MEMBER FOR CITY CENTRE 
MANAGEMENT, CULTURE AND TOURISM 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To provide members with a progress report from the cabinet member for City Centre Management, 
Culture and Tourism in relation to cultural matters relevant to this committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 1. Members are asked to scrutinise the progress made on those aspects of the cabinet 
members’ portfolio relevant to this committee by providing challenge where necessary and to 
suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued delivery of priorities within that portfolio.

2. Members are asked to request a performing review report of commercial operation to be 
presented to this committee in March 2016. 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
3.1 The city centre management, culture and tourism portfolio contribute to the following priorities in the 

Sustainable Community Strategy:-
 Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities;
 Creating strong and supportive communities; and
 Delivering substantial and truly sustainable growth.

4. BACKGROUND
4.1 The Council’s Constitution sets out the responsibilities of the cabinet member, including:

 Culture and leisure 
 Vivacity contract 

These responsibilities fall under the remit of the Strong and Supportive Communities
Scrutiny Committee.

Other responsibilities contained within the constitution fall outside the remit of this
committee and are therefore not included in this report. 

5 CULTURE AND LEISURE
5.1 SPORTS STRATEGY

     
The council has identified the need for a strategy to assist in guiding the future provision of sport and 
sporting facilities in the city, the current sports strategy cycle finished at the end of 2014. The 
refreshed strategy will have be strongly linked to Health and Wellbeing and has been renamed 
‘Peterborough Active Lifestyles Strategy’ running f
[...]
tion for a licence with the fee

 If the landlord meets all the requirements a 
licence will be issues for a five year period

 The property will be inspected during the 5 
year period

 If a private rented property is not licensed the 
landlord will be prosecuted

 Landlords may pass 
on fee costs to the 
tenant

 Landlords may evict 
tenants to avoid 
licence 

 Improved health and 
wellbeing of the 
tenants

 Landlords are 
accredited

 Reduction in crime, 
ASB, poor housing 
conditions, 
deprivation and low 
housing demand

 Housing 
Enforcemen
t Officers

Schemes 
would start 
June 2016

The selective licensing schemes will be reviewed during the 5 year period

14 January 2016

113



This page is intentionally left blank

114



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 7

24 NOVEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Housing and Health Improvement 

Contact Officer(s) – Belinda Child
Contact Details – 01733 863769 

COMMUNITY CONNECTORS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the work the 
Community Connectors (CC’s) have been involved in since they commenced employment in 
June 2015. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Committee is asked to scrutinise the progress made by the Community Connectors, and 
comment on any aspect which they feel could be improved or enhanced.

2.2 Additionally, the Committee are asked to agree to receive a further report in 6 months, with a 
particular focus on how the issues identified in section 5.3 and 5.4 are being addressed.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY

3.1 The Community Connectors project has a strong link to the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
fits with the key priorities of creating opportunities, talking inequalities and creating strong and 
supportive communities.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Four Community Connectors have been recruited to work with the Latvian, Lithuanian, Czech 
and Slovak communities. Their role
[...]

living in the UK. There is a degree of crossover between most common ‘good’ and ‘bad’ themes 
stated by respondents, with poor working conditions the most common complaint – 19% of 
respondents mentioned this as an issue but this also appeared in the most common ‘good’ aspects 
of living in the UK. Other areas of concern that were commonly expressed included the cost of 
living/rent/council tax, lack of opportunities to improve English through formal education rather 
than regular day to day interactions, healthcare and elements of social cohesion/exclusion. 

 

127



This page is intentionally left blank

128



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item No.  8

24 NOVEMBER 2015 Public Report

Report of the Director of Governance

Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Contact Details – 01733 452347 or email dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk 

FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This is a regular report to the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee outlining 
the content of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
Plan contains those Executive decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Member(s) can take and any new Executive decisions to be taken 
after 11 December 2015.

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions provides the Committee with the 
opportunity of considering whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to 
request further information.

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the Executive decisions, consideration would need to 
be given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme.

3.4 As the Forward Plan is publishe
[...]
Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Environment Capital

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer:  Wendi Ogle-Welbourn/Adrian Chapman

Annual Report from Cabinet Member 

153



UPDATED 12 NOVEMBER 2015 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

Visitor Economy Strategy 2015 – 2020 Progress Report 

To scrutinise the progress of the strategy and make comments before its 
submission to Cabinet.

Contact Officer: Dr Douglas Gyte
Community Asset Transfers

To scrutinise and comment on the Community Asset review.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

Requested by the Committee on 11 June 2015

Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Growth, 
Planning, Housing and Economic Development  

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

Annual Report from Cabinet Member 

Communities Strategy Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

To agree the Terms of Reference of the Task and Finish Group.

Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman
Proposed Selective Licensing Scheme for the Gladstone, Millfield, 
New England and Eastfield Areas of Peterborough

To review and scrutinise the proposed scheme and make comments 
and recommendations.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

16 September 
2015

Draft Report 28 
August 
Final Report 4 
September 

Road Safety and progress on Operation Backfire

To scrutinise, challenge and suggest ideas on road safety. 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

154



UPDATED 12 NOVEMBER 2015 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for City Centre 
Management, Culture & Tourism

To scrutinise and comment on the progress of the portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member.

Contact Officer: Lisa Roberts/Cllr Serluca

Annual Report from Cabinet Member

Community Connectors

To scrutinise the progress made by the Community Connectors and 
make recommendations

Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman

24 November 
2015

Draft Report 5 
November 
Final Report 12 
November 

Selective Licensing Consultation

To provide a formal response to the consultation.

Contact Officer: Belinda Child

26 November 
2015
(Joint Meeting 
of the Scrutiny 
Committees 
and 
Commissions) 

Budget 2016/17 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 
Phase One

To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2016/17 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/26.

Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth 

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE20 January 
2016

Draft Report 31 
December 

Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Refresh 

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons 

Annual Refresh

155



UPDATED 12 NOVEMBER 2015 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

Community Serve

Contact Officer: Adrian Chapman
City Market 

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce

Final Report 8 
January 

Communities Strategy Task and Finish Group Report

Contact Officer: Ian Phillips/Hayley Thornhill

10 February 
2016
(Joint Meeting 
of the Scrutiny 
Committees 
and 
Commissions)

Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – Phase Two
To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 2016/17 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

Vivacity Annual Report 

Contact Officer: Lisa Roberts

Reviewed Annually 10 March 2016

Draft Repot 2 
March 
Final Report  9 
March Commercial Operations Plan

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce 

Reviewed Annually 

156



UPDATED 12 NOVEMBER 2015 2015 

Meeting Date Item Notes

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Annual Refresh

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Reviewed Annually

157



T
his page is intentionally left blank

158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2015
	5 Portfolio Progress Report: Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism
	5. Saturday stops Annex A

	6 Selective Licensing Consultation
	6. SL - Appendix 1
	6. Appendix 2
	6. Appendix 3
	6. Appendix 4
	6. Appendix 5
	6. SL - Appendix 6
	6. SL - Appendix 7
	6. SL - Appendix 8

	7 Community Connectors
	7. Community Connectors - Appendix 1 - FINAL

	8 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

	9 Work Programme 2015/2016





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

TUESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors: Forbes (Chairman), Ash (Vice Chairman) Iqbal, Faustino, Bisby, 
Martin, and J R Fox 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Also Present:

Adrian Chapman 
Lisa Roberts
Gary Goose
Belinda Child
Joanne Bezant
Philippa Turvey

Councillor Serluca 

Ed Saunders
Shakeela Abid
Denisa Luptakove
Armins Morozs
Asta Kavaliauskaite

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities
Client Manager, Culture and Leisure
Head of Community Services
Head of Housing and Health Improvement  
Senior Housing Enforcement Officer
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism 
Athene Communications
Live Healthy Practitioner Advance (Lifestyles Lead) 
Community Connector
Community Connector
Community Connector

1. Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

Item 7 – Community Connectors 

Councillor Ash declared that he was a trustee for the Citizens Advice Bureau.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 September 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were approved as an accurate 
record.

4. Call in of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 

There were no requests for call-in to consider.

5. Portfolio Progress Report: Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and 
Tourism

The Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism apologised to the 
Committee, as the report before them did not contain information relating to the City Centre 



Management aspect of her portfolio. The Committee was asked to request a performing 
review report of commercial operations to be presented to this Committee in March 2016.

The Client Manager, Culture and Leisure introduced the report on behalf of the Cabinet 
Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism. The report provided members 
with an update on the progress made in relation to matters relevant to the Committee. The 
following key points were highlighted within the report:

 Sports Strategy
 Libraries Update
 Vivacity contract

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the progress made on those aspects of the of the 
Cabinet Member’s portfolio relevant to the Committee, by providing challenge where 
necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued delivery of priorities 
within that portfolio. 

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members questioned whether the local Gazette had been utilised as a 
communication tool regarding the proposed change to the Saturday Cardea Mobile 
Library service. The Client Manager, Culture and Leisure clarified that work had been 
undertaken with local groups, who had been instrumental in deciding the new Mobile 
Library stopping locations. This information would be included within the Gazette and 
other notices. 

 Members questioned whether the Disability Forum had been liaised with in relation to 
the Sports Strategy and improved access. The Client Manager, Culture and Leisure 
advised that Inspire Sports was a programme which was run in conjunction with 
Vivacity. Inspire Sports and the Disability Forum had informed a lot of the decision in 
relation to disability access.

 Members queried the high cost of the gym membership and sought clarification on 
what steps were taken to encourage membership from all members of the 
community. The Client Manager, Culture and Leisure explained that the pricing policy 
of the gym was set by the Vivacity Board. The comments of the Committee would be 
highlighted to the Board and any potential for subsidising would be raised. 

 The Committee were in agreement with the proposed alterations to the Saturday 
Mobile Library service.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed that a performing review report of commercial operations would be 
presented to this Committee in March 2016.

6. Selective Licensing Consultation

The Head of Community Services introduced the report, which outlined the key issues and 
proposed Selective Licensing schemes and asked the Committee to provide a formal 
response to the public consultation into proposed schemes.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members questioned how the introduction of Selective Licensing would affect anti-
social behaviour. The Head of Community Services accepted that not all issues were 
within the gift of landlords to resolve. The scheme would ensure that tenancy 
agreements outlined the various responsibilities of the tenants and landlords. It was 
advised that such an operation would work best alongside various other schemes, 
such as the cumulative impact area. 



 Members queried how and why the specific areas proposed were singled out for 
Selective Licensing. The Head of Community Services advised that a blind test had 
been undertaken, where the area statistic were examined without reference to name. 
This identified areas based on the evidence provided and whether the criteria was 
met. The representative from Athene Communications advised that areas adjacent to 
those identified were also included in the consultation in order to take into account 
any displacement activity.

 Members raised concerns in relation to other areas of the City suffering as a result of 
the targeted Selective Licensing operation. The Head of Community Services advised 
that all existing powers would remain in place throughout the city. It had been 
identified that additional staff would be required to maintain the current level of 
services and implement the Selective Licensing scheme..

 Members questioned whether the Council would charge for any training for landlords, 
or if this would be included within the licences. The Head of Housing and Health 
Improvement explained that either would be possible. A chance to bid for a 
Government rogue landlord fund had recently been identified which would provide an 
opening for training. 

 Members queried how the consultation had been received so far. The Athene 
Communications representative advised that the response had been reasonably 
good. 40,000 individuals had been contacted and six exhibitions were taking place 
around the city. Information was available online as well as 800 requests for paper 
copies. Of these 200 paper copies had been returned so far and 793 e-
questionnaires had been returned. 

The Committee believed that the new proposals had taken into consideration the previous 
comments of the Committee and benefited from cross-party support. The proposals were 
well-written and evidence based. Although the Committee did not believe the scheme to be 
perfect, they were pleased with the proposals and had no further recommendations. 

7. Community Connectors

The Head of Housing and Health Improvement introduced the report, which provided an 
overview of the work the Community Connectors have been involved in since they 
commenced employment in June 2015.

The Committee were asked to scrutinise the progress made by the Community Connectors 
and to comment on any aspect that they felt could be improved or enhanced. The Committee 
were also asked to receive a further report in 6 months, with a particular focus on how the 
issues identified in section 5.3 and 5.4 of the report were being addressed.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members commented that more focus should be placed on education and directing 
people to key organisations that could assist, including trade unions, the Citizen’s 
Advice Bureau, through a signposting leaflet. The Head of Housing and Health 
Improvement agreed and advised that Community Connectors had been doing so, 
though no specific leaflet had been used. A market place for employment advice was 
planned to educate people on their rights in the workplace.

 Members queried whether there were plans to extend the programme to others 
areas, for example, Eastfield or Parnwell. The Head of Housing and Health 
Improvement advised that the programme was currently in a trial period and that if 
successful, expansion to other areas was a possibility. 

 Members commended the work of the Community Connectors and queried how well 
their work had been received with the community. The Community Connectors 
advised that progress so far had been positive. It had taken some time for community 
members to accept them and was  work in process. Good links had been made with 
community leaders and links were growing.



 Members asked whether a strong focus could be made on the environmental aspects 
of education for the community. The Live Healthy Practitioner Advance (Lifestyles 
Lead) clarified that work had started in this regard and that door knocking had been 
undertaken with a message about bins and waste management projects.

 Members commented that it would be useful to create a signposting pamphlet and 
questioned if funding was available for this. The Community Connectors advised that 
they were currently working on a project with City College to design pocket guides to 
signpost to relevant agencies and where to seek help. The Service Director for Adult 
Services and Communities advised that the Community Connectors’ contracts would 
be extended and that the programme would be fully funded. It was believed that the 
Community Connectors would ensure Council savings in the long term.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report and requested a further report in six months with a particular 
focus on how the issues identified in section 5.3 and 5.4 of the report were being addressed.

RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Committee recommended to the Head of Housing and Health Improvement:

1) That the Community Connectors broaden their remit to include environmental issues 
such as bin usage, littering, fly tipping, and spitting; and

2) That a pamphlet be created to sign post communities to key services.

8.         Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.

9. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion.

ACTION AGREED

Members noted the work programme for 2015/2016, subject to the addition of a ‘Selective 
Licensing – Outcome of Consultation’ item at the meeting to be held on 20 January 2016.

10.       Date of the Next Meeting 

The Chair advised the Committee that the next meeting was scheduled for Wednesday, 20 
January 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 7.50pm
                                        
 CHAIRMAN


